As referred to in Note 1, Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies, the State implemented GASB
Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for

Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools, and
GASB Statement No. 32, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred
Compensation Plans, for the fiscal year ended June 30,
1998.

On April 1, 1998, the State loaned $61 million to the
North Carolina Railroad Company (Railroad), a for-profit
corporation, for the purpose of acquiring the non-State
owned outstanding common stock shares of the Railroad.
This transaction resulted in the State owning 100% of the
outstanding common stock shares of the Railroad.  Based on
the application of the criteria related to financial
accountability and benefit/burden found in GASB Statement
No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, the Railroad is now
classified as a proprietary component unit of the State.

June 30, 1997 Entity July 1, 1997 July 1, 1997
Fund Changes/ Fund Fund

Equity GASB 31 GASB 32 Fund Equity Prior Year Equity
as Previously Implemen- Implemen- Reclass- as Adjustments/ as

Reported tation tation ification Reported Restatements Restated
Primary Government
General Fund..... 1,703,901$   3,643$   —  $   (126)$   1,707,418$   384$   1,707,802$
Special Revenue..... 1,937,374 84 —  (1,000) 1,936,458 (210) 1,936,248
Capital Projects..... 280,444 —  —  —  280,444 —  280,444
Enterprise..... 63,970 872 —  126 64,968 —  64,968
Internal Service..... 639,849 21,573 —  —  661,422 573 661,995
Expendable Trust Funds..... 2,911,845 11,844 425,514 —  3,349,203 (1) 3,349,202
Nonexpendable Trust Funds..... 354,802 2,935 —  1,000 358,737 (20) 358,717
Pension Trust Funds..... 41,649,289 —  —  —  41,649,289 —  41,649,289
Investment Trust Fund..... —  285,380 —  —  285,380 —  285,380
Total Primary Government..... 49,541,474 326,331 425,514 —  50,293,319 726 50,294,045

Component Units
Proprietary Funds..... 691,620 7,516 —  8,784 707,920 (7,452) 700,468
College and University:
  University funds..... 5,890,171 56,485 —  —  5,946,656 (5,922) 5,940,734
  Community colleges funds..... 1,230,854 950 —  —  1,231,804 1,649 1,233,453
Total Component Units..... 7,812,645 64,951 —  8,784 7,886,380 (11,725) 7,874,655

Total Reporting Entity..... 57,354,119$   391,282$   425,514$   8,784$   58,179,699$   (10,999)$   58,168,700$

NOTE  17: RESIDUAL  EQUITY  TRANSFERS

Residual equity transfers out exceed residual equity transfers in
by $31.21 million due to the following transactions: (1) $9.943
million transferred out from the State Highway Fund to the
North Carolina Railroad Company (proprietary component
unit, fiscal year ended December 31, 1997).  This transfer is not
reflected on the State’s component unit financial statements for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 1998.  (2) $11.384 million
transferred out from the Capital Projects Fund and $4.859
million transferred out from the General Fund to the State Ports
Authority (proprietary component unit), recorded by the